

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
10/12/2018 4:46 PM

No. 360962

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARIA GUADALUPE GOMEZ MEDINA and FREDERICO
GOMEZ, individually and MARIA GUADALUPE GOMEZ MEDINA
as guardian of BRENDA M. HERNANDEZ, a minor,
Appellants,

v.

CITY OF WAPATO, a Washington municipality, and EVA CORTEZ
and JOHN DOE CORTEZ, wife and husband and JOHN DOE and
JANE DOE SMITH 1-10,
Respondents.

AMENDED APPELLANTS' BRIEF

DEREK L. SUTTON, WSBA #14819
Attorney for Appellants

PREDILETTO, HALPIN, SCHARNIKOW
& NELSON, P.S.
302 N 3rd Street
P.O. Box 2129
Yakima, WA 98907-2129
Phone: (509) 248-1900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| I. <u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u> | 1 |
| II. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u> | 1 |
| III. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> | 1-4 |
| IV. <u>ARGUMENT</u> | 4-10 |
| A. STANDARD OF REVIEW | |
| B. WASHINGTON'S RECREATIONAL LAND USE STATUTE | |
| 1. AN INJURY-CAUSING CONDITION | |
| 2. A LATENT CONDITION | |
| V. <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 11 |
| VI. <u>APPENDIX</u> | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

| <u>Washington Cases:</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Bernstein vs. State</i> , 53 Wn. App. 456, 767 P.2d 958 (1989) | 5 |
| <i>Cultee vs. City of Tacoma</i> , 95 Wn. App. 505, 515, 977 P.2d 15 (1999) | 6, 8, 9 |
| <i>Davis v. State</i> , 102 Wn.App. 177, 185, 6 P.3d 1191 (2000) | 8 |
| <i>Failla v. FixtureOne Corp</i> , 181 Wn.2d 642, 649, 336 P.3d 1112 (2014), <i>cert, denied, Schutz v. Failla</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1904 (2015) | 4 |
| <i>Jewels v. City of Bellingham</i> , 183 Wn.2d 388, 397, 353 P.3d 204 (2015) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Kofmehl v. Baseline Lake, LLC</i> , 177 Wn.2d 584, 594, 305 P.3d 230 (2013) | 4 |
| <i>Koftnehlv. Baseline Lake, LLC</i> , 111 Wn.2d 584, 594, 305 P.3d 230 (2013) | 4 |
| <i>Lewis v. Bours</i> , 119 Wn.2d 667, 669, 835 P.2d 221 (1992) | 5 |
| <i>Ravenscroft vs. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 402, 942 P.2d 91 (1997), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>rev'd in part on other grounds, Ravenscroft vs.</i> <i>Water Power Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 911, 969 P.2d 75 (1998) | 5, 7, 8 |

Swinehart v. City of Spokane, 8, 11
145 Wn.App. 836, 846, 187 P.3d 345 (2008)

Tabak vs. State, 9
73 Wn. App. 691, 698, 870 P.2d 1014 (1994)

STATUTES

RCW 4.24.210(4) 1, 6

REGULATIONS AND RULES

OTHER AUTHORITIES

16 *Washington Tort Law and Practice* § 17.14 (2000) 5
